



[Video Race Replay](#)

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 1**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500.

(NW4 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

**Purse:** \$21,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$924 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$22,724

**Value of Race:** \$22,724 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$3,234, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:42 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Apr24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	4	So Swell (Ramos, Yabriel)	122	L bf	4	4	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	4.00	swung wide, late surge
23Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	7	Cedar Valley (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L bf	7	1	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	4.30	vied wide, clear, nail
17Apr24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	6	Bella Maria (Gonzalez, Jorge)	122	L bf	6	5	7	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	22.00	late energy inside
23Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	2	Miss Alex (Martinez, Francisco)	115	L bf	2	3	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7	7	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	28.70	mild rally inside
23Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	1	The Furmanator (Castillo, Angel)	122	L bf	1	6	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	2.60	slow start, rushed up
5Apr24 <sup>5</sup> CT <sup>1</sup>	3	Bali Moon (Torrealba, J.G.)	117	L bf	3	7	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	1.90*	step slow, wide fade
23Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	5	Road to Dreams (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L b	5	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	6.50	vied btwn, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 23.06 46.84 59.66

**Final Time:** 1:13.06

**Split Times:** (23:78) (12:82) (13:40)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** So Swell, Chestnut Mare, by Wagon Limit out of So Festive, by Birdstone. Foaled Apr 05, 2019 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Mr. & Mrs. Leverett S. Miller

**Owner:** Jadie Stable

**Trainer:** Rodriguez, Irving

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - So Swell: \$7,500; 7 - Cedar Valley: \$7,500; 6 - Bella Maria: \$7,500; 2 - Miss Alex: \$7,500; 1 - The Furmanator: \$7,500; 3 - Bali Moon: \$7,500; 5 - Road to Dreams: \$7,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$85,129

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	So Swell	10.00	4.00	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	4-7	48.20	54,275
7	Cedar Valley		4.80	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-6	137.65	30,416
6	Bella Maria			7.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-6-2	90.76	16,825

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	So Swell	4	5 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
7	Cedar Valley	1	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
6	Bella Maria	5	7 <sup>11 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6 3/4</sup>
2	Miss Alex	3	6 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>11 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/4</sup>
1	The Furmanator	6	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>9 1/2</sup>
3	Bali Moon	7	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>11 3/4</sup>
5	Road to Dreams	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>11 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 4 - Rodriguez, Irving; 7 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 6 - Hogan Jr., William; 2 - Chacon, Gustavo; 1 - Vega, Richard; 3 - Morici, Diane; 5 - Chacon, Gustavo

**Owners:** 4 - Jadie Stable; 7 - Over The Moon Racing; 6 - Lilly Stable; 2 -Gustavo Chacon; 1 - Brittingham, Robert, Bisso, Jr., Louis A. and Richard Vega Racing Stable, Inc.; 3 - Morici Racing Stable, LLC; 5 - M Racing Stable;

**Footnotes**

SO SWELL outrun early inside, swung wide rallying at the quarter pole, surged and ran down the leader in the late stages. CEDAR VALLEY vied three wide, shook loose midway on the turn, widened then was nailed nearing the wire. BELLA MARIA dropped far behind then offered some late energy inside. MISS ALEX trailed on the turn then passed rivals inside through the stretch. THE FURMANATOR broke slowly, rushed up inside then faded on the turn. BALI MOON broke sluggishly, was well placed outside dueling trio then weakened. ROAD TO DREAMS dueled between rivals to midway on the turn and gave way.

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 2**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.;

Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (PA Breds Can Be Entered For \$10,000 OR \$12,500). Pennsylvania Bred Claiming Price

\$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

**Distance:** One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Rienzi - 1:34.51 - January 17, 2015)

**Purse:** \$19,000

**Available Money:** \$19,000

**Value of Race:** \$19,000 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$2,090, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Mar24 <sup>9</sup> LRL <sup>2</sup>	6	Mucho Macho Mrytle (Cruz, Angel)	124	L	bf	4 1	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>6</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.00	wore down rival late
8Apr24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	5	Summersattheshore (Ocasio, Luis)	118	L	b	3 2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	1.30*	pace, clear, caught
15Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	8	Nurse Caralyn (Pennington, Frankie)	119	L	b	5 4	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>9</sup>	2.30	off rail, no rally
9Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	1	Dixie Music (Ruiz, Eliseo)	124	L	b	1 3	5	5	5	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	11.00	ins, 2w, no threat
30Jan24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>10</sup>	3	Udidn'tpay (Martinez, Francisco)	111	b		2 5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5	5	13.60	inside, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 24.22 49.02 1:14.98 1:29.09

**Final Time:** 1:43.89

**Split Times:** (24:80) (25:96) (14:11) (14:80)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Mucho Macho Mrytle, Chestnut Filly, by Mucho Macho Man out of Literata, by Read the Footnotes. Foaled May 05, 2020 in New York.

**Breeder:** Paradise Farms Corp.

**Owner:** Michael Scheffres

**Trainer:** Mancilla, Carlos

**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Mucho Macho Mrytle: \$10,000; 5 - Summersattheshore: \$10,000; 8 - Nurse Caralyn: \$10,000; 1 - Dixie Music: \$12,500; 3 - Udidn'tpay: \$10,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Faux Pas (Stewards), Her Ticket to Ride (Veterinarian), Royal Upstart (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$69,226

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Mucho Macho Mrytle	6.00	2.80	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-6	33.60	29,097
5	Summersattheshore		2.80	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	6-5	15.40	40,917
8	Nurse Caralyn			2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-8	5.10	26,376

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Mucho Macho Mrytle	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
5	Summersattheshore	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
8	Nurse Caralyn	4	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>9</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>
1	Dixie Music	3	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>11</sup>	4 <sup>16</sup>
3	Udidn'tpay	5	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>11</sup>	5 <sup>14</sup>	5 <sup>24</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 6 - Mancilla, Carlos; 5 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 8 - Solis, Jacinto; 1 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 3 - King, Clarence

**Owners:** 6 -Michael Scheffres; 5 - Bran Jam Stable and Clark, David W.; 8 - Happy Got Lucky Stable, Inc.; 1 -Joseph Viviani; 3 -Clarence B. King;

**Footnotes**

MUCHO MACHO MRYTLE stalked three wide, chased on the turn, closed steadily outside in the final furlong and wore down the pacesetter in the final strides. SUMMERSATTSHORE set the pace in the two path, shook free on the far turn, responded when roused, dug in gamely in the stretch run and was caught nearing the wire. NURSE CARALYN raced off the rail, off the pace, chased on the far turn and lacked a rally. DIXIE MUSIC raced off the pace inside, came two wide into the lane and failed to threaten. UDIDN'TPAY raced close up early on the inside, then chased and gave way.

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 3**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500.

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Show Me the Way - 1:01.76 - July 30, 2012)

**Purse:** \$21,000

**Plus:** \$400 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$21,400

**Value of Race:** \$21,400 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 1:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	2	Aunt Berra (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L bf	2	1	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	0.30*	stalked, bid, clear
29Apr24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	3	Lil' Late Luck (Rowland, Madeline)	122	L bf	3	6	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	5.60	slow start, late bid
22Mar24 <sup>3</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	5	Augie's Girl (Martinez, Francisco)	115	L b	5	4	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	12.40	brief bid, flattened
23Apr24 <sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	1	Soulful Tara (Salgado, Anthony)	122	L	1	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	6.50	clear pace, faltered
25Mar24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	6	Far too Foxy (Rangel, Joezer)	117	L f	6	5	5 <sup>1</sup>	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	13.60	wide, empty stretch
9Apr24 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	4	Five Star Fran (Ramos, Yabriel)	122	L b	4	2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	6	6	24.70	flashed speed, stopped

**Fractional Times:** 22.82 47.46 1:00.19

**Final Time:** 1:07.17

**Split Times:** (24:64) (12:73) (6:98)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** Aunt Berra, Bay Filly, by Girvin out of Ambitious Dancer, by Latent Heat. Foaled Mar 12, 2020 in Florida.

**Breeder:** EVS Corp

**Owner:** Jay R. Ricigliano

**Trainer:** Pino, Michael

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Aunt Berra: \$7,500; 3 - Lil' Late Luck: \$7,500; 5 - Augie's Girl: \$7,500; 1 - Soulful Tara: \$7,500; 6 - Far too Foxy: \$7,500; 4 - Five Star Fran: \$7,500;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$72,780

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Aunt Berra	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	2-3	8.00	44,774
3	Lil' Late Luck		2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-5	5.75	30,163
5	Augie's Girl			2.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	4-6-2 (3 correct)	26.20	32,478
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-2	13.40	11,537
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-5-1	2.44	15,928

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Aunt Berra	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2
3	Lil' Late Luck	6	4 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2
5	Augie's Girl	4	6 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
1	Soulful Tara	3	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>8</sup> 1/2
6	Far too Foxy	5	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>11</sup> 1/2
4	Five Star Fran	2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>13</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 2 - Pino, Michael; 3 - Wyner, Harold; 5 - Chacon, Gustavo; 1 - Pino, Michael; 6 - Penaloza, Miguel; 4 - Soto, Carlos

**Owners:** 2 - Jay R. Ricigliano; 3 - James Aguilar-Juarez; 5 - M Racing Stable; 1 - Bing Cherry Racing, Inc.; 6 - Positive Connection Stable; 4 - Perez Stables LLC;

**Footnotes**

AUNT BERRA stalked the loose leader, bid to the front midway on the turn then edged away again in the final furlong. LIL' LATE LUCK broke slowly, advanced inside, angled out in the stretch and closed well to be second best. AUGIE'S GIRL trailed early, rallied outside then flattened out in the stretch. SOULFUL TARA quickly moved clear inside, was collared on the turn and faltered. FAR TOO FOXY raced wide throughout and proved empty in the stretch. FIVE STAR FRAN flashed speed outside then weakened steadily.

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 4**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER

6. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming

Price \$5,000 (Claiming Races For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW2 6MX) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Havre de Grace - 1:40.93 - October 2, 2010)

**Purse:** \$18,000

**Plus:** \$400 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$18,400

**Value of Race:** \$18,400 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,980, 4th \$1,080, 5th \$540, 6th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:00 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	5	Finalist (Rodriguez, Darwin)	115	L b	5	3	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> Head	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> Neck	16.30	long drive, prevailed
29Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	6	Hidden Promise (Correa, Julio)	122	L b	6	1	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup> Head	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2.10*	dueled, gamely
22Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	1	Corkman (Wolfsont, Andrew)	122	L	1	6	6	5 <sup>5</sup> Head	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup> Nose	4.30	mild rally on rail
22Apr24 <sup>2</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	4	Singinthruthestorm (Vasquez, Wilfred)	122	L b	4	2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	5.50	mild rally outside
24Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	3	Icy Storm (Haddock, Dexter)	125	L b	3	4	5 <sup>1</sup>	6	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	3.90	3w far turn, no threat
11Mar24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	2	Samaronti (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	2	5	4 <sup>4</sup> Head	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> Head	6	2.40	3w into lane, no rally

**Fractional Times:** 24.86 49.02 1:14.24 1:41.53

**Final Time:** 1:48.79

**Split Times:** (24:16) (25:22) (27:29) (7:26)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** Finalist, Bay Gelding, by [Tonalist](#) out of Val Marie, by Coronado's Quest. Foaled Feb 22, 2017 in Florida.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** Rustlewood Farm, Inc.

**Owner:** Over The Moon Racing

**Trainer:** Linder, Jr., Louis

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** **Hidden Promise**      New Trainer: Alexander Martinez      New Owner: Alexander Martinez

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Finalist: \$5,000; 6 - Hidden Promise: \$5,000; 1 - Corkman: \$5,000; 4 - Singinthruthestorm: \$5,000; 3 - Icy Storm: \$5,000; 2 - Samaronti: \$5,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$81,466

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Finalist	34.60	13.00	5.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-5	68.00	13,812
6	Hidden Promise		3.80	3.00	\$2.00 Exacta	5-6	120.40	50,487
1	Corkman			3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-1	109.10	29,007
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-2-5 (3 correct)	70.80	9,921
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-1-4	69.00	12,978

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Finalist	3	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> Head	2 <sup>2</sup> Head	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> Neck
6	Hidden Promise	1	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup> Head	1 <sup>1</sup> Head	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>2</sup> Neck
1	Corkman	6	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
4	Singinthruthestorm	2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4
3	Icy Storm	4	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
2	Samaronti	5	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 5 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 6 - Rodriguez, Miguel; 1 - Flores-Coba, Felix; 4 - Gonzalez-Milian, Jose; 3 - Guerrero, Juan; 2 - Solis, Jacinto

**Owners:** 5 - Over The Moon Racing; 6 - Jireh Stable; 1 - Mr. Ree Stable; 4 - Jx Racing; 3 - Ten Strike Racing; 2 -Albert R Lupcho, Jr.;

**Footnotes**

FINALIST vied outside for the lead, dueled on the far turn, battled it out with HIDDEN PROMISE through a long stretch drive and prevailed determinedly. HIDDEN PROMISE set the early pace, then vied inside for the lead, dueled with the winner, put a head in front on the far turn, dug in gamely in the stretch run and battled on willingly to the finish. CORKMAN raced off the pace inside, then two wide, saved ground on the far turn and rallied mildly on the rail. SINGINTHRUTHESTORM stalked the leaders, chased on the far turn, came four wide into the lane and rallied mildly outside. ICY STORM raced two wide off the pace, three wide on the far turn and failed to threaten. SAMARONTI raced off the pace inside, chased on the far turn, came three wide into the lane and lacked a rally.

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 5**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.;

Older, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (PA Breds Can Be Entered For \$10,000 OR \$12,500). Pennsylvania Bred Claiming Price

\$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

**Purse:** \$19,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$1,520 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$21,320

**Value of Race:** \$21,320 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$5,320, 3rd \$2,090, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	8	Battalia (Sanchez, Mychel)	124	L b	7	2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	0.90*	clear, wdnd, driving
15Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	2	Chance Occurrence (Bocachica, Abnel)	119	L bf	2	7	7	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1.50	bumped 7/16, rallied
2Nov23 <sup>5</sup> DEL <sup>5</sup>	1	S K Moon (Escobar, Edward)	124	L b	1	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> /4	26.10	bumped 7/16, flattened
12May23 <sup>3</sup> PEN <sup>4</sup>	5	Metanoia (Haddock, Dexter)	124	L bf	4	5	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	13.60	bumped 7/16, wide
18Mar24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	7	Petite Pomme Frite (Rowland, Madeline)	124	L	6	3	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> /4	23.30	pursued winner, empty
15Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>9</sup>	6	Lady Gabrielle (Rodriguez, Darwin)	117	L b	5	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	24.90	soundly bmpd 7/16
15Apr24 <sup>11</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	4	Orb's Party Girl (Ocasio, Luis)	124	L b	3	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	7	7	7.90	crowded rivals 7/16

**Fractional Times:** 22.43 46.93 1:00.37

**Final Time:** 1:14.55

**Split Times:** (24:50) (13:44) (14:18)

**Run-Up:** 40 feet

**Winner:** Battalia, Gray or Roan Filly, by [Liam's Map](#) out of Locked On, by Bodemeister. Foaled Apr 04, 2020 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** Loch Grove Farm

**Owner:** Travin Stables

**Trainer:** Pino, Michael

**Voided Claims:** Chance Occurrence(Vet)

**Claiming Prices:** 8 - Battalia: \$10,000; 2 - Chance Occurrence: \$10,000; 1 - S K Moon: \$10,000; 5 - Metanoia: \$12,500; 7 - Petite Pomme Frite: \$12,500; 6 - Lady Gabrielle: \$10,000; 4 - Orb's Party Girl: \$10,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Saratoga Sweets (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$78,061

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Battalia	3.80	2.20	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	8-2	9.20	54,171	
2	Chance Occurrence		2.40	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-2-1	14.15	33,994	
1	S K Moon			5.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	2-5-8 (3 correct)	46.10	15,888	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-2-5-3/8 (4 correct)	77.10	37,417	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	4-6-2-5-3/8 (5 correct)	450.65	49,233	42,137
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-8	86.80	15,379	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-2-1-5	9.83	17,780	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Battalia	2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>6</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
2	Chance Occurrence	7	7 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
1	S K Moon	6	5 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 3/4
5	Metanoia	5	6 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
7	Petite Pomme Frite	3	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup> 1/2
6	Lady Gabrielle	1	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>11</sup> 1/4
4	Orb's Party Girl	4	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>14</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>12</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>17</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 8 - Pino, Michael; 2 - Servis, John; 1 - Hogan Jr., William; 5 - Arce, Josue; 7 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 6 - Wyner, Harold; 4 - Soto, Carlos

**Owners:** 8 - Travin Stables; 2 - Main Line Racing Stable; 1 - Joseph Pantaleo; 5 - Catch Me If You Can Stables; 7 - Hunter, Heather B. and F. E.; 6 - James Aguilar-Juarez; 4 - Perez Stables LLC;

**Footnotes**

BATTALIA quickly took control, widened on the turn and lasted while tiring but remaining safe in the final furlong. CHANCE OCCURRENCE bumped into the far turn, recovered, split rivals in the stretch and closed well. S K MOON came out near the seven sixteenths bumping rival, moved wide and went evenly late. METANOIA bumped near the far turn, chased wide throughout and finished willingly. PETITE POMME FRITE pursued the winner outside and came up empty in the final eighth. LADY GABRIELLE was soundly bumped off stride near the far turn and faded. ORB'S PARTY GIRL saved ground, came out causing bumping incidents near the far turn. The stewards conducted an inquiry into the incident near the far turn.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 6**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred  
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES, OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 121 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price: \$25,000**

**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Eternal Star - 1:20.53 - June 28, 2008)

**Purse:** \$26,000

**Plus:** \$400 Starters Bonus

**Available Money:** \$26,400

**Value of Race:** \$26,400 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,860, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:00 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Mar24 <sup>3</sup> TAM <sup>1</sup>	3	Pink Rose (Marquez, Charlie)	118	L	3	5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	7.10	rallied, drew clear
17Apr24 <sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	2	Bailintin (Adorno, Abner)	119	L b	2	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	8.30	rallied inside
22Apr24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	7	Designated (Haddock, Dexter)	121	L b	6	2	6	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>9</sup>	2.00	mild rally outside
17Apr24 <sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	6	Love to Eat (Pennington, Frankie)	118	L b	5	1	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	4 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	0.80*	opened up, gave way
2Apr24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	1	My Little Red (Wolfsont, Andrew)	118	--	1	4	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	12.10	inside, no threat
17Apr24 <sup>4</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	5	Breezy Dance (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	118	L b	4	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	6	6	6	23.20	3w, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 22.66 45.84 1:12.57

**Final Time:** 1:26.46

**Split Times:** (23:18) (26:73) (13:89)

**Run-Up:** 24 feet

**Winner:** Pink Rose, Bay Filly, by Palace Malice out of Texas Special, by Eskendereya. Foaled Jan 31, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Hinkle Farms

**Owner:** Winner Circle Stables, LLC

**Trainer:** Sacco, Gregory

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Designated: \$25,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Roadrunner the Cat (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$98,061

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Pink Rose	16.20	8.80	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	3-2	112.60	82,199
2	Bailintin		8.00	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-2-7	69.50	47,210
7	Designated			2.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	5-8-3 (3 correct)	381.00	10,164
					\$2.00 Daily Double	8-3	47.20	14,437
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-2-7-6	19.80	28,035

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Pink Rose	5	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
2	Bailintin	6	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
7	Designated	2	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>
6	Love to Eat	1	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>12 1/2</sup>
1	My Little Red	4	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup>	5 <sup>16 1/4</sup>
5	Breezy Dance	3	3 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>14</sup>	6 <sup>26</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Sacco, Gregory; 2 - Moore, Michael; 7 - Pino, Michael; 6 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - Flores-Coba, Felix; 5 - Moore, Michael

**Owners:** 3 - Winner Circle Stables, LLC; 2 - Top Notch Racing; 7 - Smart Angle LLP; 6 - Kernan Jr., Morris E., Yo Berbs Racing and Jagger Inc.; 1 - Railsplitters Farm; 5 - Hardesty Stables;

**Footnotes**

PINK ROSE settled off the pacesetter, advanced on the turn, rallied outside that rival turning for home, quickly took charge, drew clear under urging and held well for the win. BAILINTIN raced off the pace, advanced on the turn, came two wide into the lane, rallied inside and closed well for second. DESIGNATED raced three or four wide off the pace, chased on the turn, came three wide into the lane and rallied mildly outside. LOVE TO EAT showed good early speed racing with a clear lead, opened up a wider margin, had no response when challenged and gave way in the stretch. MY LITTLE RED raced off the pace inside and failed to threaten. BREEZY DANCE raced three wide off the pace and gave way.



[Video Race Replay](#)

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 7**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.: Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Havre de Grace - 1:40.93 - October 2, 2010)

**Purse:** \$26,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$1,144 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$27,944

**Value of Race:** \$27,944 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$4,004, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	4	Runandscore (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L	bf	4 2	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 1/2	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3.60	repelled foe, clear
15Apr24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	3	Ferrari Kid (Lopez, Paco)	122	L		3 1	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>3</sup> 1	<sup>3</sup> Head	<sup>2</sup> 2	<sup>2</sup> 1	8.50	angled out, bid, tired
27Mar24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	2	Check My Six (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L	b	2 3	<sup>4</sup> Head	<sup>4</sup> Head	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	<sup>3</sup> 2	3 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	5.90	wide lane, flattened
10Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	7	Game Seven (Adorno, Abner)	122	L	b	7 4	<sup>3</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> 1/2	<sup>2</sup> 1/2	<sup>4</sup> 5	4 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	1.70*	pressed winner, empty
10Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	1	Noneedtoworry (Mitchell, Richard)	122	L	f	1 7	7	7	7	<sup>6</sup> 1	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	29.10	trailed, no factor
18Apr23 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	6	Late Call (Rendon, Jairo)	122	b		6 6	<sup>6</sup> 7	<sup>6</sup> 8	<sup>6</sup> 7	<sup>5</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	4.70	never in contention
3Apr24 <sup>1</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	5	Carnivore (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L	b	5 5	<sup>5</sup> 5	<sup>5</sup> 5	<sup>5</sup> 5	7	7	4.80	outside, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 23.92 48.62 1:13.82 1:41.02 **Final Time:** 1:47.80

**Split Times:** (24:70) (25:20) (27:20) (6:78)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** Runandscore, Bay Colt, by Runhappy out of Finding Aurum, by Seeking the Gold. Foaled Feb 23, 2020 in New York.

**Breeder:** Barry R. Ostrager

**Owner:** Bing Cherry Racing, Inc.

**Trainer:** Pino, Michael

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Runandscore: \$25,000; 3 - Ferrari Kid: \$25,000; 2 - Check My Six: \$25,000; 7 - Game Seven: \$25,000; 1 - Noneedtoworry: \$25,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$91,579

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Runandscore	9.20	4.80	3.20	\$2.00 Exacta	4-3	79.60	65,797
3	Ferrari Kid		8.20	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-2	124.75	37,128
2	Check My Six			5.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	8-3-4 (3 correct)	142.40	19,647
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-3/8-3-4 (4 correct)	990.55	23,774
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-4	100.80	17,273
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-3-2-7	79.11	17,115

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Runandscore	2	<sup>1</sup> Head	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 1/2	<sup>1</sup> Head	1 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
3	Ferrari Kid	1	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>3</sup> 1/2	<sup>3</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> Head	2 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
2	Check My Six	3	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup>	<sup>3</sup> 2	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
7	Game Seven	4	<sup>3</sup> Head	<sup>2</sup> Head	2 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup> 1/4
1	Noneedtoworry	7	7 <sup>13</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>14</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>14</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>10</sup> 3/4
6	Late Call	6	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>6</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup> 1/2
5	Carnivore	5	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>15</sup> 1/4

**Trainers:** 4 - Pino, Michael; 3 - Lake, Scott; 2 - Pino, Michael; 7 - Solis, Jacinto; 1 - Whyllie, Herold; 6 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 5 - Mosco, Robert

**Owners:** 4 - Bing Cherry Racing, Inc.; 3 -Richard Malouf; 2 - Smart Angle LLP; 7 - JKC Racing; 1 - Emerald Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 5 -Jack J. Armstrong;

**Footnotes**

RUNANDSCORE set a pressured pace inside, repelled a strong challenge in midstretch and gamely pulled clear in the final furlong. FERRARI KID settled close up inside, angled out in the stretch, loomed a threat then yielded. CHECK MY SIX raced close up between rivals, moved wide into the lane and flattened out. GAME SEVEN prompted the pace three wide to the stretch and faltered. NONEEDTOWORRY trailed far behind then caught fading rivals. LATE CALL lacked speed and was never in contention. CARNIVORE settled just off the leaders outside then- gave way on the final turn.

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 8**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 6

Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000, For Each \$5,000 To \$30,000 2 lbs. ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$30,000

**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

**Purse:** \$38,000

**Plus:** \$800 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$4,712 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$43,512

**Value of Race:** \$43,512 1st \$22,800, 2nd \$10,640, 3rd \$5,852, 4th \$2,280, 5th \$1,140, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Apr24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>2</sup>	1	Alcala (Lopez, Paco)	117	L b	1	7	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	0.80*	steadied 1/2, handily
23Apr24 <sup>5</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	4	Nature's Candy (Rowland, Madeline)	125	L f	4	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	8.50	bumped st, bid 3w
18Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	2	Missy Sixtysix (Ruiz, Eliseo)	117	L	2	6	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>7 1/4</sup>	4.10	bumped st, mild rally
18Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	7	Jody's Ruby (Bowman, Adam)	117	L	7	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	7.70	vied 2w, tired
1Apr24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	3	Hop On Me (Hernandez, Andy)	122	L b	3	5	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>7 3/4</sup>	5.70	bobbled, bumped start
18Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>3</sup>	5	Betsy Is the Gal (Ramos, Yabriel)	119	L b	5	3	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	15.60	bobbled, bumped start
15Nov23 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	6	First Joke (Sanchez, Mychel)	118	- -	6	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	18.10	vied inside, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 22.82 46.75 1:12.45

**Final Time:** 1:19.63

**Split Times:** (23:93) (25:70) (7:18)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Alcala, Bay Filly, by Tamarkuz out of Manafaa, by Street Sense. Foaled Feb 25, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Seclusive Farm

**Owner:** P. P. B. Racing Stable

**Trainer:** Kirby, John

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Alcala: \$40,000; 4 - Nature's Candy: \$40,000; 2 - Missy Sixtysix: \$40,000; 7 - Jody's Ruby: \$40,000; 3 - Hop On Me: \$40,000; 5 - Betsy Is the Gal: \$40,000; 6 - First Joke: \$40,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$103,649

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Alcala	3.60	3.20	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	1-4	27.80	65,667
4	Nature's Candy		5.80	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-4-2	25.70	39,978
2	Missy Sixtysix			3.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	3-4-1 (3 correct)	151.10	18,861
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	27.80	16,891
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-4-2-7	21.52	19,859

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Alcala	7	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>
4	Nature's Candy	4	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>
2	Missy Sixtysix	6	6 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
7	Jody's Ruby	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>13</sup>
3	Hop On Me	5	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>14</sup>
5	Betsy Is the Gal	3	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>13</sup>	6 <sup>21 3/4</sup>
6	First Joke	2	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>14</sup>	7 <sup>25 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 1 - Kirby, John; 4 - Padilla, Hugo; 2 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 7 - Servis, John; 3 - Lake, Scott; 5 - Whyllie, Herold; 6 - Reid, Jr., Robert

**Owners:** 1 - P. P. B. Racing Stable; 4 - Freedom Racing LLC; 2 -Robert G. Rutherford; 7 -Gilman Hallenbeck; 3 -Richard Malouf; 5 - Emerald Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Pine Brook Farm;

**Footnotes**

ALCALA pulled early while racing close up on the inside, steadied at the half mile marker, angled out entering the turn, moved up three wide, rallied outside of NATURE'S CANDY turning for home, took charge at the furlong marker and drew clear in hand. NATURE'S CANDY was bumped at the start, stalked close up three wide, bid three wide on the turn, took over, then dueled with the winner into the stretch, was no match for that rival and remained clear for the place spot. MISSY SIXTYSIX was bumped at the start, raced off the pace inside and rallied mildly inside for third. JODY'S RUBY vied two wide for the lead, dueled on the turn and tired. HOP ON ME bobbled and was bumped at the start, trailed the field, raced between rivals on the turn and lacked a rally. BETSY IS THE GAL bobbled and broke in bumping a rival at the start, raced off the rail, off the pace, went three wide on the turn and failed to threaten. FIRST JOKE vied inside for the lead, dueled on the turn and gave way.



**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 9**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE FEBRUARY 6 (CLAIMING RACES FOR \$16,000 OR LESS NOT CONSIDERED), OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)**Purse:** \$32,000**Available Money:** \$32,000**Value of Race:** \$32,000 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,400, 3rd \$3,520, 4th \$1,920, 5th \$960**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 4:22 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Jul23 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	5	Quick Tempo (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L b	3	2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	0.70*	widened under wraps
26Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>6</sup>	3	Quick Return (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L b	1	5	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup> 4	3.30	bid turn, no match
29Mar24 <sup>7</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	9	B B Bad (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L b	5	4	5	5	4 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/4	4.40	trailed, wide, closed
26Mar24 <sup>6</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	7	Kate's Golden Dude (Hernandez, Andy)	122	L bf	4	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	5.70	bid turn, empty lane
28Dec23 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	4	Friar Tuck (Barbosa, Jeiron)	122	L b	2	1	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	5	5	11.40	pursued rail, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 22.02 45.55 57.95**Final Time:** 1:11.44**Split Times:** (23:53) (12:40) (13:49)**Run-Up:** 40 feet**Winner:** Quick Tempo, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Tapizar out of Sing Dixie Sing, by Dixie Union. Foaled Jan 30, 2018 in Kentucky.**Breeder:** Albert G Bell & Joyce E Bell**Owner:** Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc. and Jagger, Inc.**Trainer:** Ness, Jamie**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Friar Tuck

New Trainer: Jamie Ness

New Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc. and Kernan, Jr., Morris E.

**Voided Claims:** Quick Tempo(Vet)**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Quick Tempo: \$25,000; 3 - Quick Return: \$25,000; 9 - B B Bad: \$25,000; 7 - Kate's Golden Dude: \$25,000; 4 - Friar Tuck: \$25,000;**Scratched Horse(s):** Dats Mr. Mo (Stewards), Fatih (Stewards), Geebert (Veterinarian), Shadow Box (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$62,079

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Quick Tempo	3.40	2.40	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-5	9.00	15,401
3	Quick Return		3.20	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	5-3	8.00	34,186
9	B B Bad			2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-9	3.55	19,847
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-1-5/6 (3 correct)	21.90	14,833

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Quick Tempo	2	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup> 3/4
3	Quick Return	5	4 <sup>5</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup> 3/4
9	B B Bad	4	5 <sup>10</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>9</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
7	Kate's Golden Dude	3	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>10</sup> 3/4
4	Friar Tuck	1	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>12</sup>	5 <sup>19</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Lake, Scott; 9 - Rodriguez, Miguel; 7 - Moore, Michael; 4 - Cibelli, Jane**Owners:** 5 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc. and Jagger, Inc.; 3 - Daut, Harry J., Lake, Scott A. and Roseman, Len; 9 - Jireh Stable; 7 - Hardesty Stables; 4 - Jersey Shore Racing II, LLC;**Footnotes**

QUICK TEMPO quickly sped clear opening quarter, eagerly widened in the stretch then was geared down through the final sixteenth. QUICK RETURN saved ground off the pace, bid outside on the turn and continued gamely for the place. B B BAD trailed far behind then offered some late energy outside. KATE'S GOLDEN DUDE went after the winner on the turn then proved empty in the stretch. FRIAR TUCK raced in closest pursuit of the pacesetter inside early then gave way readily.

**PARX RACING - May 6, 2024 - Race 10**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE FEBRUARY 6 (CLAIMING RACES FOR \$12,500 OR LESS NOT CONSIDERED), OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since April 6 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000 (Claiming Races For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). ( C ) **Claiming Price: \$15,000**

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Havre de Grace - 1:40.93 - October 2, 2010)

**Purse:** \$28,000

**Plus:** \$1,200 Starters Bonus

**Plus:** \$6,720 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

**Available Money:** \$35,920

**Value of Race:** \$35,920 1st \$23,520, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,680, 5th \$840, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400

**Weather:** Cloudy, 65° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:49 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Mar24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>8</sup>	2	Roan Burgundy (Sanchez, Mychel)	122 L b	2 2		<sup>1</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>1</sup> 3	<sup>1</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> 4	<sup>1</sup> 4	3.80	set pace, pulled away
24Mar24 <sup>4</sup> AQU <sup>8</sup>	6	Pit Boss (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122 L b	5 8		<sup>6</sup> 1/2	<sup>6</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>4</sup> 2	<sup>4</sup> 1	<sup>2</sup> Neck	8.40	bumped, checked start
25Mar24 <sup>7</sup> PRX <sup>9</sup>	1	Artistic Reason (Wolfsont, Andrew)	122 L b	1 5		<sup>3</sup> 1	<sup>3</sup> 1/2	<sup>3</sup> 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>3</sup> 1	<sup>3</sup> 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	3.40	inside, rail rally
8Apr24 <sup>10</sup> PRX <sup>7</sup>	9	Dixie's Two Stents (Ramos, Yabriel)	122 L	8 1		8	<sup>7</sup> Head	<sup>6</sup> 2	<sup>5</sup> 1	<sup>4</sup> 3/4	10.60	mild rally between
22Mar24 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	7	Visual Artist (Haddock, Dexter)	122 L b	6 4		<sup>2</sup> 1/2	<sup>2</sup> 1/2	<sup>2</sup> 1/2	<sup>2</sup> Head	<sup>5</sup> 3	4.80	bumped start, pulled
15Apr24 <sup>3</sup> PRX <sup>1</sup>	3	Secret Alliance (Correa, Julio)	125 L bf	3 7		<sup>7</sup> 2	8	<sup>7</sup> Head	<sup>7</sup> Head	<sup>6</sup> Nose	9.10	inside, no threat
15Apr24 <sup>8</sup> PRX <sup>5</sup>	8	Brindisi (Vasquez, Wilfred)	122 L b	7 3		<sup>4</sup> Head	<sup>4</sup> Head	8	8	<sup>7</sup> 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	11.90	wide both turns
26Mar24 <sup>9</sup> PRX <sup>4</sup>	4	Nostalgic Run (Cruz, Angel)	122 L bf	4 6		<sup>5</sup> 1/2	<sup>5</sup> Head	<sup>5</sup> 1	<sup>6</sup> 2	8	3.20*	between, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 24.67 49.18 1:14.48 1:41.55 **Final Time:** 1:48.62

**Split Times:** (24:51) (25:30) (27:07) (7:07)

**Run-Up:** 48 feet

**Winner:** Roan Burgundy, Gray or Roan Gelding, by [The Factor](#) out of Expect Wonderful, by Tiz Wonderful. Foaled Apr 06, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

**Breeder:** Smart Angle, LLP

**Owner:** Kirwan Equine Group, Inc. and Jagger, Inc.

**Trainer:** Ness, Jamie

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** **Roan Burgundy**      New Trainer: Kathleen A. Demasi      New Owner: Pewter Stable

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Roan Burgundy: \$15,000; 6 - Pit Boss: \$15,000; 1 - Artistic Reason: \$15,000; 9 - Dixie's Two Stents: \$15,000; 7 - Visual Artist: \$15,000; 3 - Secret Alliance: \$15,000; 8 - Brindisi: \$15,000; 4 - Nostalgic Run: \$15,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Last Romance (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$58,135

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
2	Roan Burgundy	9.60	5.20	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	2-6	71.20	48,146	
6	Pit Boss		6.80	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-6-1	101.85	27,151	
1	Artistic Reason			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-1-9	72.58	17,071	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-5-2 (3 correct)	20.30	34,053	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1-1/2/5/6/8-2 (4 correct)	56.15	87,080	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	3-4-1-1/2/5/6/8-2 (5 correct)	887.20	47,717	54,305
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-2	13.60	27,271	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Roan Burgundy	2	<sup>1</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>1</sup> 3	<sup>1</sup> 2	<sup>1</sup> 4	<sup>1</sup> 4
6	Pit Boss	8	<sup>6</sup> 4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>6</sup> 4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>4</sup> 4	<sup>4</sup> 5	<sup>2</sup> 4
1	Artistic Reason	5	<sup>3</sup> 3	<sup>3</sup> 3 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>3</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>3</sup> 4	<sup>3</sup> 4 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
9	Dixie's Two Stents	1	<sup>8</sup> 7	<sup>7</sup> 6 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>6</sup> 7	<sup>5</sup> 6	<sup>4</sup> 5 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>
7	Visual Artist	4	<sup>2</sup> 2 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>	<sup>2</sup> 3	<sup>2</sup> 2	<sup>2</sup> 4	<sup>5</sup> 6 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
3	Secret Alliance	7	<sup>7</sup> 5	<sup>8</sup> 6 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>7</sup> 9	<sup>7</sup> 9	<sup>6</sup> 9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
8	Brindisi	3	<sup>4</sup> 4	<sup>4</sup> 4	<sup>8</sup> 9	<sup>8</sup> 9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	<sup>7</sup> 9 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>
4	Nostalgic Run	6	<sup>5</sup> 4	<sup>5</sup> 4	<sup>5</sup> 6	<sup>6</sup> 7	<sup>8</sup> 10 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>

**Trainers:** 2 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto; 1 - Abrams, Jack; 9 - Noble, James; 7 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Rosado, Roberto; 8 - Nicholson, Jr., James; 4 - Mancilla, Carlos

**Owners:** 2 - Kirwan Equine Group, Inc. and Jagger, Inc.; 6 - Top Notch Racing; 1 - Abrams, Ronald B. and Abrams, Jack; 9 - Stanley J. Trzcinski; 7 - Jagger Inc.; 3 - Perez Stables LLC; 8 - VQ Racing Stable, LLC; 4 - Michael Scheffres;

**Footnotes**

ROAN BURGUNDY set the pace racing with a clear lead, showed the way on the far turn, responded when asked, pulled away in upper stretch and was kept to the task. PIT BOSS was bumped and checked after the start, raced three wide early, four wide on the backside, chased on the far turn, came four wide into the lane, rallied steadily outside and closed well late to get second. ARTISTIC REASON tracked on the inside, chased inside on the far turn, rallied on the rail in the stretch drive and was outkicked for the place spot. DIXIE'S TWO STENTS raced off the rail, off the pace, moved up three wide on the far turn and rallied mildly between foes. VISUAL ARTIST was bumped at the start and pulled early, stalked two wide, chased on the far turn and weakened. SECRET ALLIANCE raced off the pace inside and failed to threaten. BRINDISI raced three wide on the first turn, continued three wide on the backside, went four wide on the far turn and lacked a response. NOSTALGIC RUN raced off the pace between rivals, chased inside on the far turn and gave way.

**Track Attendance:** 0  
**Total**

**Handle:** \$34,704  
**Handle:** \$2,369,705

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.